Corporate Policy Development and
Scrutiny Panel
Date: Monday, 28th March, 2022
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
Councillors: Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse,
Lucy Hodge, Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis

Panel Members – there will be a pre-meeting in the Aix Room at 3.30pm

Michaela Gay
Democratic
NOTES: Services
Lewis
House, Manvers
Street,
Bath, are
BA1available
1JG
1. Inspection
of Papers:
Papers
for inspection as follows:
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.
3. Recording at Meetings:The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please
make yourself known to the camera operators.
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera
operator.
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.
4. Public Speaking at Meetings
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings.
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.
Further details of the scheme can be found at:
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted.
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.
6. Supplementary information for meetings
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 28th March, 2022
at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath
AGENDA
1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out
under Note 6.

3.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to
indicate:
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare.
(b) The nature of their interest.
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

5.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN

6.

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING
At the time of publication no notifications had been received.

7.

MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12)

8.

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members
may ask questions on the update provided.

9.

PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE
There will be a presentation at the meeting on this item.

10.

PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE - REVIEW OF OFFICE ACCOMMODATION (Pages
13 - 24)

11.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Pages 25 - 40)

12.

PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 41 - 44)
This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411.

Agenda Item 7
BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL
MEETING
Monday, 31st January, 2022
Present:- Councillors Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge, Hal MacFie,
Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Karen Warrington and Andrew Furse
65

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair Councillor Duguid (Vice Chair of the Panel) welcomed everyone to the
meeting and read the following statement:
“Due to the ongoing Covid situation and a desire to retain a level of social
distancing at Council meetings at this time, we are holding this meeting
virtually. We will review this approach for any future meetings, in line with
government and health guidance at that time.”

66

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
Councillor Warrington and Councillor Furse sent their apologies.

67

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

68

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN
There was none.

69

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS,
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF
THIS MEETING
Ms Katherine Howells made a statement to the Panel objecting to the proposed
parking charges in Midsomer Norton and Radstock. A copy of the statement is held
on the Council minute book at attached to these minutes.
Councillor Hughes asked if Ms Howells was aware of any consultation on this
proposal from the Council. Ms Howells stated that she had not.
Councillor Hodges asked if Ms Howells had any figures around her impression that
the cost to enforce this proposed scheme would outweigh the income to the Council.

1
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 31st January, 2022

Page 5

Ms Howells did not have full figures on this but pointed out that the costs in the
report show £20k for a parking warden.
The Chair thanked Ms Howells.

70

MINUTES
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record.

71

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and
Resources updated the Panel on the following:
The City Region Sustainable Transport Strategy has involved a lot of Cabinet
discussion and negotiation with WECA on the detail.
Also an interface relating to Bath Quays – the programme is challenging in
bringing together a number of funding schemes to achieve the scheme on the
ground with the new bridge elements coming together between JulyNovember this year. Invitation to tender has been issued. Construction on the
Bath Quays South side is progressing well.
Work is coming to conclusion on the 4 local High Street projects (Weston,
Moorland Road, Twerton and Southdown)
We are in the final stages of the Milsom Quarter Master Plan work.
A lot of the above are heading to the WECA meeting in April.

72

COUNCIL BUDGET
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and
Resources, Will Godfrey, Chief Executive, and Andy Rothery, Ch
[...]
 the comments from her Panel’s meeting on 17th January
2022 regarding the Budget proposals:
‘The budget is unrealistic and will put further costs on residents; more transparency
is needed in the papers; there are concerns about parking charges in Midsomer
Norton and Radstock; concerns about the Garden Waste Service; concerns about
cuts in Street Lighting and a request for reassurance that the staffing issues in the
Climate Emergency team be addressed’.
Councillor MacFie asked about the Council’s reliance on external commercial
income to fund the Council’s base budget and if we are seeking to reduce this. He
also queried the fact that BANES is the third lowest rate for Council Tax. Councillor
Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Resources,
explained that over many years the Council has been fortunate to have strong
external income streams (eg from the Roman Baths and large commercial estate).
The downside of this is that this income was greatly reduced during the pandemic.
There has been some compensation, but Government support has now dropped
away. The reduction in our external sources of income has been hard to wrestle with
while we get back to a stable level of income. Income levels will likely not return to
pre-pandemic levels for the next 3 years.
Andy Rothery, Chief Finance Officer, added that Council Tax and Core Spending
Power information shows we are lower in the funding spectrum than other Councils.
The reason for this is that we have always performed extremely well with commercial
income. We don’t want over reliance on commercial income in the future as this is
also a risk – this is the transition.
Councillor Sally Davis asked about the level of confidence in the savings in the
Children’s budget eg. Foster Care Services. Councillor Richard Samuel stated that
the projected savings had been through an internal assurance and challenge
process. The officer agreed that the process had been rigorous.
Councillor Shaun Hughes stated that the speaker (Katherine Howells) had raised the
issue of proposed parking charges in Midsomer Norton and Radstock and stated that
her view was shared by thousands of residents. He explained that in a semi-rural
area a car can be a necessity rather than a luxury. There are rises in the cost of
living and to put parking charges on top adds another burden to residents. He further
stated that the Council was seeking to encourage people to use their local facilities
and that proposed parking charges could do more harm than good. He added that
3
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 31st January, 2022

Page 7

funding set aside for the Fashion Museum (for example) did not seem more
important than protecting a local facility. Councillor Richard Samuel stated that
everything in the budget is draft at the moment and public reaction is being gauged.
He added that the Fashion Museum funding would be Capital Budget rather than
Revenue.
Councillor Hughes stated that he was pleased to hear that the proposed parking
charges in Midsomer Norton and Radstock were not confirmed yet. The chair
suggested that given the statement by Ms Howells, the comments by Councillor
Hughes and the chair’s own knowledge, through his WECA role, of Midsomer Norton
and Radstock going forward that the panel could suggest to Cabinet to reconsider
their car parking proposal for Midsomer Norton and Radstock. The Chair asked
Panel members and a majority felt this would be appropriate (see resolution below).
Councillor Lucy Hodge asked the following questions (Cabinet Member/Officer
responses shown in italics):
Regarding the savings – can you explain the realigning of the borrowing
requirement and how it appears in the report. The officer explained that the
saving comes from a historic capital programme profile which had built up an
underspend so reflected realignment to the reprofiled programme.
What is ‘customer services’ budget spent on? The officer stated that he would
come back with further information on this.
Park and Ride – is the funding allocated for an extension of the contract? The
officer explained that the adjustment was due to changes in patronage.
Councillor Mark Elliott asked for confirmation that there were no proposals to reduce
street lighting. The officer confirmed that this is the case and explained that there is
no planned reduction only a change in the maintenance cycle.
Councillor Hughes asked for more information on the review of the delivery of library
and information services. Councillor Richard Samuel explained that post pandemic
there have been changes in people’s habits and how they want to interface with the
Council (more concentration on online and phone service). This is not a substantial
change to the Library Service.
Councillor Alastair Singleton stated that a lot of work had gone into the work on the
report. He explained that he had an uneasy feeling regarding interest rates/inflation
and whether this has been fully taken into account. The officer reassured the Panel
that some inflation risk is embedding in the numbers, and he feels confident that the
numbers are right.
Councillor Winston Duguid asked what ‘vacancy turnover factor’ means. The officer
explained that each role has a budget and BANES has historically budgeted for
100% whereas others have built in staff turnover which we are now proposing.
Councillor Mark Elliot confirmed with the officer that we are aligning the budget to the
reality with regards to the vacancy rate.
Councillor Lucy Hodge asked the following questions (Cabinet Member/Officer
responses shown in italics):
4
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 31st January, 2022

Page 8

Explanation of the Covid Contingency reserve. The officer explained that this
is a combination of one-off money. There is some roll forward of grant
funding. The contingency is carved out of retained grant and topped up from
the Financial Planning reserve.
What is the HR post referred to on the Funding Table? Councillor Richard
Samuel explained that this referred to the employment of a senior recruitment
specialist which will mean we do not rely on external agencies.
The Chair, Councillor Winston Duguid thanked the Chief Finance Officer and his
team for the hard work on the Budget report.
The Panel RESOLVED to ask the Cabinet to:
Take their comments into account and
Reconsider the proposed parking charges for Midsomer Norton and
Radstock.
73

PANEL WORKPLAN
Panel members noted the future workplan.
Councillor Duguid asked that an item on ADL be discussed at the next agenda
briefing and added to the workplan.

The meeting ended at 5.30 pm
Chair(person)
Date Confirmed and Signed
Prepared by Democratic Services

5
Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 31st January, 2022

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 10

Bath & North East Somerset Council
MEETING/
DECISION
MAKER:
MEETING/
DECISION
DATE:

Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel

EXECUTIVE FORWARD
PLAN REFERENCE:

28 March 2022

E

TITLE:

Preparing for the Future Programme – review of office
accommodation

WARD:

All [or list specific wards]
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM

List of attachments to this report:
Appendix 1 - Impact on climate change of the relocation of some of the Council’s
workforce from Bath to Keynsham Civic Centre

THE ISSUE
1.1 This report provides an update on the Preparing for the Future Programme –
office accommodation.
2

RECOMMENDATION

The Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel is asked to;
2.1 Note the contents of the report and the progress that has been made with
the Preparing for the Future Programme.
3

THE REPORT

Background
3.1 The Council has for some time been reviewing the way we work and prior to the
Covid pandemic progress had been made on plans to adapt Keynsham Civic
Centre to improve utilisation, create greater flexibility and enable more effective
collaboration between teams and across the organisation.
3.2 In common with many organisatio
[...]
or leaving and the data from exit interviews is
not currently held centrally. The HR&OD team are planning to expand the
“personal reasons” box to enable a fuller explanation of reasons for leaving in
the future.
Page 16
Printed on recycled paper

5.7 We will closely monitor any impact on workforce recruitment and retention once
staff have moved back into Keynsham Civic Centre and are working in a blended
way.
6

RISK MANAGEMENT

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management
guidance.
7

EQUALITIES

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was carried out on the Preparing for the Future
Programme initially in August 2020 and an improvement plan is in place, with the
document being reviewed and updated regularly. The Council’s Inclusive
Communities Manager is part of the council officer group leading this project and
her advice and the wider team’s guidance is being considered as the project
develops.
7.2 The Equality Impact assessment is available on the Council’s intranet for staff to
be able to view and comment on.
8

CLIMATE CHANGE

8.1 Please see appendix 1 for information about the potential impact of these
changes on carbon emissions.
9

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

9.1 If we make no changes to how we work we will have a less efficient, agile and
responsive workforce who are restricted by ineffective processes and equipment.
10 CONSULTATION
10.1 The Chief Operating Officer and Director of People and Policy have been
consulted on the contents of this report.

Contact person

Amanda George, Director of Business Change and Customer
Services Tel: 07790 430827

Background
papers

Preparing for the Future Cabinet report E3261

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an
alternative format

Printed on recycled paper

Page 17

Appendix 1
Impact on climate change of the relocation of some of the Council’s workforce from
Bath to Keynsham Civic Centre

[...]
Forward Plan demonstrates the Council’s commitment to openness and participation in decision making. It assists the
Panel in planning their input to policy formulation and development, and in reviewing the work of the Cabinet.
Should you wish to make representations, please contact the report author or, Democratic Services . A formal agenda will

Agenda papers can be inspected on the Council’s website.

Agenda Item 12

be issued 5 clear working days before the meeting.

Ref
Date
28TH MARCH 2022

Decision
Maker/s

28 Mar 2022

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

28 Mar 2022

Page 40

28 Mar 2022

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Report Author
Contact

Title

Director Lead

Director of People and
Cherry Bennett,
Policy
Amanda George
Tel: 01225 47 7203,

People Strategy Update

Preparing for the Future - Review of Office
Accommodation

Amanda George

Corporate Risk Register

Mandy Bishop
Tel: 01225 39 4019

Commercial Property Estate

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

ADL Business Plan

Andy Rothery
Tel: 01225 477103

Director of People and
Policy

Chief Executive

21ST APRIL 2022
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

1

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Ref
Date

Decision
Maker/s
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Report Author
Contact

Title

Performance Management Reporting

Steve Harman
Tel: Mob:
07530263207

Director Lead

Chief Operating Officer

9TH MAY 2022
9 May 2022

Page 41

9 May 2022

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Amanda George

Customer Service Standards

Customer Complaints Process

David Langman
Tel: 01225 477013

Emerging Digital Data

Jeff Wring
Tel: 01225 477323

Procurement Policy Annual Update

Richard Howroyd
Tel: 01225 477334

Director of People and
Policy

Director of People and
Policy

11TH JULY 2022
11 Jul 2022

11 Jul 2022

Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

26TH SEPTEMBER 2022
2

Chief Operating Officer

Chief Finance Officer
(S151)

Ref
Decision
Date
Maker/s
ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED
Corporate
Policy
Development
and Scrutiny
Panel

Title

Parish Charter

The Forward Plan is administered by DEMOCRATIC SERVICES:

Page 42
3

Report Author
Contact

Director Lead

Dave Dixon

Director of People and
Policy

Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 28th March, 2022 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Andrew Furse, Lucy Hodge, 
Shaun Hughes, Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton and Sally Davis 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Mark Elliott 
 

  
74    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

75    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
76    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Mark Elliott sent his apologies 
 
Councillor Richard Samuel, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Resources, sent his apologies. 
  

77    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

78    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

79    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 
STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
  

80    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

81    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Resources sent his apologies 
and sent the following update to the Panel: 



 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

 
Finance 
 

 In the last quarter the focus has been on completing the 22/23 budget 
process. Council approved the budget at its meeting in February.  The main 
currently activity is directed towards the Q4/year end out turn with officers 
beginning to finalise accounts for reporting to the Cabinet. Pressures in 
Children’s services remain but are to some extent mitigated by reductions in 
Adult Services. 

 
 HCRG acquisition of Virgin Healthcare. Financial due diligence has been 

completed together with legal advice on the contract change. This is being 
discussed with the CCG and it has been agreed that both the Cabinet and the 
CCG board will consider the position towards the end of May. The ‘, Adults, 
Health and Well Being PDS has discussed the current position. Given the 
value of this contract I mention this to this panel. 

 
 Further funds have been allocated for welfare support by the government and 

the distribution of these are being worked up currently.  
 

 Capital programme delivery monitoring is to be stepped up with a more 
rigorous monthly assessment of scheme delivery. 

 
 Arrangements are in hand for the reception of Ukrainian refugees. The 

council, will receive £10000 per individual to support refugees together with 
an additional top up for education.  

 
 Inflationary costs in relation to energy remain a concern as does the current 

level of inflation in the economy which is likely to increase pressure for higher 
pay awards. 

 
Economic Development  
 

 The top floor of Bath Quays South has been let and is going through legal 
documentation. Marketing continues on other units.The Newark Works project 
is progressing well and is expected to be complete by the mid -summer. Once 
this is complete it will be possible to undertake the pedestrian bridge works on 
either side ahead of opening later this year. 

 
 Discussions continue with Legal and General in relation to Bath Quays North 

but members may recall that the current long stop date is 2025 for 
development to commence.  

 
 Officers are constructing an evidence base for a new ED strategy statement 

expected in the autumn.  
 
A number of funding awards have been made on High St renewal funds and the 
Keynsham High St project has now completed. York St resurfacing and 
waterproofing is underway and anticipated to complete on time in April/May. 
 



 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

Work is continuing on the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone and revised proposals will 
be presented to the Stakeholder Group this week.  
 
Work continues on the Fashion Museum relocation and a briefing is arranged for 
Newbridge members on the proposals for the Collection centre. Options for the main 
museum remain under evaluation. It is proposed to establish external funding 
arrangements to support the museum as is the case with many cultural offers.  
 
Cleveland Pools is nearing completion and a soft opening is expected later this 
summer.  
 
Bath River Line phase 1 from Newbridge to Churchill bridge has approved funding 
and work will start this summer on the identified improvements. 
 
  

82    PEOPLE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
Cherry Bennett, Director of People and Policy, gave a presentation to the Panel 
which covered the following: 
 

 Background 
 Key Challenges and Risks 
 Attraction, retention, and workforce planning 
 Staff engagement and performance 
 Talent and Development 
 Health, Safety and Wellbeing 
 Preparing for the future programme 
 KPIs 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes asked how savings, mentioned during the budget setting, 
were made from vacancies. The officer explained that savings in salary payments 
are made during the time delay/lag in the recruitment process which is possible in 
some roles.  
 
Councillor Andy Furse asked how many long-term vacancies there are in the 300. 
The officer explained that the data is not good but there are around 50 – some are 
hard to fill posts. There are a high number of vacancies in care homes where 
recruitment and retention are challenging. Our 11% staff turnover is average. 
 
Councillor Furse asked about the training for those members of staff who do not use 
IT every day. The officer explained that the new performance development system 
could be accessed on a phone so would be accessible to those staff members who 
do not routinely use IT as part of their job.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Furse about capacity, the officer explained 
that there is a bit more capacity in the department now – 3 senior manager posts and 
an additional recruitment business partner post. 
 



 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

Councillor Hal MacFie asked how KPI’s could measure the degradation in a service 
such as in enforcement where Councillors now use a generic email rather than 
contact officers direct. The officer explained that this would be a service performance 
KPI, we can pick that up with colleagues and directors. 
 
Councillor MacFie stated that it felt like a lot of staff had left in the past year, yet it is 
reported as only 7.5%. The officer explained that the number was for the previous 
year, and we do not have the figure for this year yet. It could be team specific, or it 
may be a result of the labour market being more competitive than previously. 
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge asked about exit interviews and if they are available centrally 
and what the strategy is. The officer explained that the data on why a person is 
leaving is not captured in sufficient detail and the new system was only introduced 
recently. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked about fuel costs and staff working from home. The officer 
explained that staff can use pool cars and can work from the office now more so than 
they have been. We have a working well from home group which will look at fuel 
saving and financial planning for next winter. 
 
Councillor Alastair Singleton referred to the ‘Time to Hire’ KPI and stated that 
anecdotally, to achieve a competitive salary we have to go through the recruitment 
process and fail. The officer agreed.  
 
Councillor Winston Duguid stated that it is a tough environment, Covid had created 
an exceptional situation of blended working. Recruitment and retention will be a key 
issue – due to the rising cost of living, people will be looking to change jobs in some 
areas. Retention is important – it is important for staff to understand the purpose of 
the organisation and feel valued for what they do. This can be achieved through 
wellness interviews and managers knowing their staff. The officer agreed. 
 
Councillor Karen Warrington stated that there are also other factors that affect the 
workforce such as the lack of rental properties in the city and fuel costs of moving 
further out of the centre. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked about a working from home package as the Council has 
made savings on heating but staff working from home have to heat their homes all 
day. The officer explained that there is no working from home package. There is 
government tax relief and also some staff have saved on travel expenses. It was 
acknowledged that circumstances were difficult for many colleagues and the senior 
management team will keep this under review. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED that the Panel noted the presentation.  
  

83    PREPARING FOR THE FUTURE - REVIEW OF OFFICE ACCOMMODATION  
 
Amanda George, Director of Business Change and Customer Services, introduced 
the report and gave a presentation which covered the following: 
 

 Background 
 Keynsham Civic Centre 



 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

 Design images for Keynsham Civic Centre 
 Other office accommodation (Lewis House/Guildhall and The Hollies) 
 Staff engagement  
 New technology 
 Impact of the changes 
 Impact of the changes – Climate Change 
 In summary 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hal MacFie asked if there is a figure on how many people would use the 
bus to travel to Keynsham Civic Centre. The officer explained that there is currently a 
staff travel survey and results would be shared. 
 
Councillor Andy Furse stated that the data shows that hybrid working has had little 
impact on staff retention. How is performance/productivity measured? The officer 
explained that data from the staff survey showed that more staff had regular 1 to 1 
performance conversations with their manager as this is more accessible online and 
people do not need to travel. A new online system is currently being peer reviewed 
which would record objectives and productivity. 
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge stated that she had had feedback from some officers about it 
being unclear what the plans are regarding days spent in the office from June. She 
stated that she would have liked to see more metrics from the staff survey and also 
to see the questions asked in the survey. She stated that it would be useful to ask 
how travel has changed. Also, she asked if the reduction in the cost of meetings was 
referring to business meetings. The officer stated that it was a valid point that plans 
were not clear for June but this is being addressed. There is someone in post now 
who will create information packs for managers who will cascade this to staff. Every 
team who has asked will have a dedicated team space. We are committed to being 
flexible. The officer stated that she could share the questions from the staff survey 
and will also share the results of the current travel survey. 
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes asked about the fuel savings mentioned – the officer 
explained that this saving was from business travel reimbursement. The officer 
stated that she would provide the response rate on the staff survey and also a 
breakdown by department on staff retention. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked about the carbon footprint in moving from heating one 
large building, to heating 12,000 homes of staff working from home. The officer 
explained that it is hard to model this data because all homes are heated differently. 
There are currently studies regarding the impact of working from home. Keynsham 
Civic Centre will have the capacity of 650 staff per day. 450 staff are moving out of 
Bath but staff in offices will be spread over the week, not everyone will be in every 
day. 
 
Councillor Hughes asked if the Hollies would be refurbished. The officer explained 
that there is collaboration space and hot desking on the top floor and that there 
would be a programme of work of improvements to the building eventually.  
 



 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 28th March, 2022 

The Panel RESOLVED to note the report and presentation. 
  

84    CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 
Mandy Bishop, Chief Operating Officer, introduced the report with Will Godfrey, Chief 
Executive and Jeff Wring – Service Director Commercial and Governance.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer explained that there is a Risk Management Steering 
Group. She explained that the report gives an overview of how risk management is 
being embedded across the organisation. The Corporate Risk Register is currently 
being reviewed and this will be brought to the Panel in the future. The Chief 
Executive added that every conversation in the organisation has a risk management 
activity, we are trying to broaden that conversation.  
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions 
 
Councillor Winston Duguid stated that the background work looks robust and 
welcomed that this was being embedded into the culture. He explained that, while 
Member need to be aware of this work,  this is about co-working with you in control. 
Councillor Duguid urged officers to prioritise cyber risks. The Director explained that 
there is a complete Corporate Risk Register which can be shared with Members 
(along with the Business Continuity Plan), it is the update that is being described in 
the report. Regarding cyber risk – firewalls have been updated. The Chief Operating 
officer added that staff are warned about opening suspicious emails and the 
message will be threaded through the return to Keynsham Civic Centre.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Warrington, the officer explained that there is 
a plan to achieve cyber essentials accreditation. He also confirmed that IT 
penetration tests are being carried out one area at a time. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Singleton regarding the conflation of 2 things 
in the Risk Register, the officer explained that this is an example of why the register 
is now being updated.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report.  
  

85    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.45 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 


